BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



MAW Communications, Inc.				:
							:
	v.						:		C-2019-3015187
							:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:



ORDER
DENYING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS


Introduction

On December 19, 2019, MAW Communications, Inc. (MAW) filed a formal complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), docket number C-2019-3015187.  In its complaint, MAW averred that it had entered into a Telecommunications Pole Attachment License Agreement with PPL in 2003 (2003 agreement) and has the statutory right to access PPL’s utility poles pursuant to federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TA-96).  MAW further averred that on December 23, 2014, it entered into a Municipal Carrier Agreement with the City of Lancaster whereby Lancaster agreed to utilize Lancaster and the Lancaster Safety Coalitions’ existing attachments on PPL owned poles to rebuild Lancaster’s traffic controllers and camera network and deploy a community internet and broadband network.  MAW added that, throughout these relationships, PPL began to make unnecessary and time-consuming demands on MAW and that civil litigation ensued in Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas (LCCCP) and the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).  MAW concluded that PPL indicated that it intends to remove numerous of MAWs attachments.  MAW averred that PPL’s actions violate Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and constitute unreasonable terms and conditions of attachment.  MAW requested, among other things, that PPL immediately cease and desist from removing any of MAW’s pole attachments and promptly process all of MAW’s pending and future applications for attachments.  MAW attached numerous documents to its complaint in support of its position.

On January 20, 2020, PPL filed an answer with new matter in response to MAW’s complaint.  In its answer, PPL admitted or denied the extensive averments MAW made in its complaint.  Among other things, PPL argued that MAW made many mischaracterizations in its complaint and provided its own recitation of the facts.  PPL added that the relief sought by MAW is unjustified and improper and that PPL acted in conformity with both its legal obligations and contractual rights such that MAW is not entitled to relief.  In its new matter, PPL averred, among other things, that MAW has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, MAW’s claims are barred by its unclean hands, MAWs claims are barred by collateral estoppel and res judicata and MAW is in breach of the 2003 agreement.  PPL requested that the Commission dismiss MAW’s complaint.

Also on January 20, 2020, PPL filed preliminary objections in response to MAW’s complaint.  In its preliminary objections, which were accompanied by a notice to plead, PPL again provided significant background regarding facts of the matter including the proceedings both in LCCCP and at the FCC.  In its first preliminary objection, PPL argued that MAW’s complaint should be dismissed because the Commission lacks jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  PPL added that the complaint focuses on MAW’s desire to deploy broadband internet services rather than telecommunications services and such issues were raised in the proceeding before the FCC.  In its second preliminary objection, PPL argued that the complaint is legally insufficient on the basis of res judicata and collateral estoppel since all of the issues were litigated or should have been litigated in front of the FCC.  In its third preliminary objection, PPL argued that MAW’s complaint should be dismissed on the basis of lis pendens since the relief requested by MAW will be addressed in the proceeding pending in the LCCCP.  PPL attached multiple documents to its preliminary objections.

On February 3, 2020, MAW filed an answer to PPL’s preliminary objections.  MAW argued that all three of PPL’s preliminary objections are meritless and should be rejected.  MAW added that the preliminary objections are flawed because they rely on documents and testimony far beyond the four corners of the formal complaint which cannot be considered when ruling on a preliminary objection.  MAW added that PPL has not met its burden to prevail on its preliminary objections.  MAW admitted or denied the various averments PPL made in its preliminary objections.  In particular, MAW argued that the Commission has asserted jurisdiction over pole attachment disputes which has effectively stayed the case in the LCCCP.  MAW also responded to PPL’s preliminary objection regarding legal insufficiency by arguing that this is a case of first impression at the Commission.  Finally, MAW argued that PPL’s third preliminary objection regarding lis pendens should also be rejected because the Commission has primary jurisdiction over the matters raised in the complaint.  MAW concluded that PPL’s preliminary objections should be denied.

MAW did not file an answer to PPL’s new matter.

A motion judge assignment notice was issued on February 27, 2020 informing the parties that I had been assigned as the presiding officer and am responsible to resolve any issues which may arise during the preliminary phase of this case.

PPL’s preliminary objections are now ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, PPL’s preliminary objections will be denied.

Legal standard

Section 5.101 of the Commission’s rules of administrative practice and procedure provides for the filing of preliminary objections.  52 Pa.Code § 5.101.  Commission preliminary objection practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994) (Equitable).  Section 5.101(a) provides:

(a) 	Grounds.  Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

(1) Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2) Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3) Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4) Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6) Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

(7) Standing of a party to participate in a proceeding.

52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(1)-(7).

For purposes of disposing of preliminary objections, the Commission must accept as true all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the complaint in this case in the light most favorable to MAW and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that MAW would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable, supra; see also, Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979).

Furthermore, in civil practice, a preliminary objection based on legal insufficiency is referred to as a demurrer.  Preliminary objections in the form of a demurrer will be sustained only in cases which are free and clear of doubt and where dismissal is clearly warranted by the record.  Community Life Support Systems, Inc., et al. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 689 A.2d 1014, 1017 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of overruling a demurrer.  Id.; see also, Hoffman v. Misericordia Hospital of Philadelphia, 439 Pa. 501, 267 A.2d 867 (1970) (“the question presented by the demurrer is whether on the facts averred, the law states with certainty that no recovery is possible”).

Preliminary objection number 1

		PPL’s first preliminary objection will be denied because, when accepting as true all well pleaded material facts pleaded in the complaint and every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it does not appear that MAW would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law because the Commission possesses jurisdiction to hear the issues raised in the complaint.

		In its preliminary objection, PPL argued that most, if not all, of the attachments at issue in the MAW complaint involve broadband internet or intranet services, rather than telecommunications services.  PPL further argued that normally a government agency does not have the authority to abrogate or reform contracts between private parties and that the Commission does not have control over all contractual rights between utilities, including the rights and obligations of parties pursuant to a lawful and reasonable pole attachment agreement.  PPL added that the 2003 agreement between it and MAW relates to a contract entered into through arms-length negotiations by the parties and MAW’s complaint does not allege adverse harm to the public.  PPL noted the proceedings before the FCC and LCCCP and reiterated its position that the MAW complaint should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.

		In response, MAW argued that the Commission has elected to regulate pole attachments and, therefore, effectively staying the civil case and bifurcating all liability issues to be determined by the Commission.  MAW also noted that its Commission approved tariff permits it to offer intrastate wholesale dedicated access service to the public as a competitive access provider and that it is a competitive local exchange carrier providing internet service in Lancaster.  

		MAW is correct that the Commission has jurisdiction to hear the matters averred in its complaint.

		The Commission has recently asserted jurisdiction over pole attachments in Pennsylvania.  In Assumption of Commission Jurisdiction Over Pole Attachments from the Federal Communications Commission, Docket Number L-2018-3002672 (Final Rulemaking Order entered Sept. 3, 2019) (Pole Attachment Order), the Commission concluded a rulemaking proceeding whereby it formally recognized that the FCC regulates pole attachments by default but TA-96 contains procedures by which states may reverse preempt FCC jurisdiction over pole attachments.  The Commission noted recent public demand for ubiquitous access to wireline and wireless data technology has increased the need for more streamlined pole attachment procedures in Pennsylvania and that the Commission’s actions were a natural outgrowth of the goals of Chapter 30 of the Public Utility Code which is intended to promote and encourage the provision of advanced telecommunications services and broadband deployment in the Commonwealth.  Id. at 1, 3, citing, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 3001, et seq.

		More specifically, the Commission stated:

As noted above, the Commission agrees with those comments urging that we assert jurisdiction over pole attachments to provide a local forum in Pennsylvania for the timely resolution of pole attachment disputes.  The Commission’s assertion of jurisdiction over pole attachments will assist Pennsylvania pole owners and those entities that seek to utilize pole attachments, including those entities seeking to deploy broadband network access elements across the Commonwealth.  The Commission also will be able to address Pennsylvania-specific pole attachment issues, using its expertise regarding Pennsylvania telecommunications and electric utilities as well as safety issues.  The Commission believes its assertion of jurisdiction over pole attachments will assist in spurring investment in, and access to, physical infrastructure used to deliver essential broadband access service to end-user customers by reducing the time and resources spent on disputes by resolving Pennsylvania-specific disputes in Pennsylvania as compared to in the FCC.  In addition, the Commission can provide a balanced approach to the competing needs and demands on pole infrastructure between pole owners, pole attachers, and the telecommunications, electric and cable industries in a predictable manner using federal rules.

Id. at 9-10; see also, 52 Pa.Code § 77.3 (Commission oversight).  MAW’s complaint is replete with averments regarding pole attachment issues that fall under the scope of jurisdiction outlined by the Commission in the Pole Attachment Order.  As a result, it is clear that the Commission has jurisdiction over the matters raised in MAW’s complaint.

		Furthermore, however, none of the arguments raised by PPL in its preliminary objection warrant finding that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over the matters raised in the complaint.  For example, whether or not the 2003 agreement was entered into through an arms-length transaction or whether the complaint avers adverse harm is irrelevant to whether PPL’s actions as described in MAW’s complaint violate the Public Utility Code, a Commission order or regulation or a Commission approved tariff of the company, when accepted as true and viewed in the light most favorable to MAW.  MAW averred that PPL’s actions violate sections 1304 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  These averments must be accepted as true for purposes of disposing of PPL’s preliminary objections.  Whether or not such issues were raised in the proceeding before the FCC does not remove the Commission’s jurisdiction to hear such matters.

		As a result, when accepting as true all well pleaded, material facts of MAW, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it does not appear that MAW would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law because the Commission lacks jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Rather, the Commission does have jurisdiction to hear the matters averred in MAW’s complaint and PPL’s preliminary objection to the contrary will be denied.

Preliminary objection number 2

		PPL’s second preliminary objection will also be denied because, when accepting as true all well pleaded material facts pleaded in the complaint and every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it does not appear that the complaint is legally insufficient.

		In its preliminary objection, PPL argued that MAW’s complaint is legally insufficient because the claims or issues presented in the complaint were previously litigated and adjudicated on the merits.  PPL then argues the grounds for res judicata and collateral estoppel and asserted that MAW’s complaint is legally insufficient because all of the criteria for res judicata and collateral estoppel have been met.

		In response to PPL, MAW argued that the Commission has jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service and has elected to regulate pole attachments.  MAW denied that its request for relief set forth in the complaint is barred or limited in anyway.  MAW added that there has been no final judgment in the proceeding pending before the LCCCP and, therefore, the relief requested is not barred by the doctrines of res judicata or collateral estoppel.  MAW added that its complaint does not revive any prior claims which were actually litigated by the FCC.  MAW noted that the proceeding before the LCCCP has resulted in the drastic and extraordinary remedy of an injunction.  

		Again, PPL’s preliminary objection must be denied.  As noted above, when disposing of preliminary objections, the Commission must accept as true all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, and view the complaint in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party and only be dismissed when it appears that the nonmoving party is not entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  With regard to preliminary objections based on legal insufficiency, the preliminary objection will only be sustained in cases which are clear and free from doubt and where dismissal is clearly warranted by the record, with any doubt being resolved in favor of overruling the objection.  This is a very high standard and one which PPL has failed to meet here.

		MAW averred in its complaint, among other things, that PPL has the obligation to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities and that such service shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delays pursuant to section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  MAW added that PPL is using its control of the poles to shift unreasonable maintenance, data collection, analysis and compliance costs to MAW to identify poles that may need to be replaced for PPL’s own benefit.  MAW has also argued that PPL does not prioritize important broadband deployment initiatives.  Although MAW references TA-96 in making this averment, the averment is also contrary to Chapter 30 of the Public Utility Code if accepted as true.  Similarly, MAW averred in it is complaint that PPL is requiring it to correct pre-existing, non-compliant conditions on PPL poles in Lancaster even though such work would be required regardless of whether MAW attaches to the pole and that such requirements constitute unreasonable terms and conditions of attachment in violation of section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  These averments must be accepted as true.  When doing so, it is not clear that MAW is not entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  To the contrary, to the extent that MAW satisfies its burden of proof on such averments then MAW is entitled to relief as a matter of law and PPL maybe subject to a civil penalty.

		PPL’s averments in its preliminary objection regarding res judicata and collateral estoppel are without merit.  Neither the FCC nor the LCCCP have jurisdiction to adjudicate averments regarding sections 1304 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code that MAW made in its complaint.  Only the Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate those averments.  Therefore, the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel, both of which require the same or similar causes of action, among other things, do not bar MAW’s instant complaint.

		As such, when accepting as true all well pleaded, material facts made by MAW in its complaint, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it is not clear that MAW is not entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law because the complaint is legally insufficient.  MAW has properly averred allegations which, if proven true, would constitute a violation of the Public Utility Code.  Furthermore, neither res judicata nor collateral estoppel bar MAW’s complaint because there is no identity of issues.

Preliminary objection number 3

		PPL’s third preliminary objection will also be denied because, when accepting as true all well pleaded material facts pleaded in the complaint and every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it does not appear that MAW would not be entitled to any relief as a matter of law and that the complaint should be dismissed because of the pendency of a prior proceeding.

		In its preliminary objection, PPL averred that the proceeding in LCCCP involves the same parties as PPL is the plaintiff and MAW is a defendant and that, among other things, the April 13, 2018 court order addresses MAW’s access to PPL’s poles and PPL’s responses to attachment applications, each of which are the subject of the instant MAW complaint.  PPL argued that the proceeding in LCCCP involves the interpretation of the terms of the 2003 agreement and that MAW’s requested relief has been or will be addressed by the LCCCP which has not yet been the subject of a final determination or decree.

		In response, MAW argued that the Commission has recently elected to regulate pole attachments and that this is a case of first impression for the Commission.  MAW noted that there has been no final judgment entered in the case before the LCCCP and that its complaint is timely.  MAW denied that its requests for relief are barred or limited in any way but that the issues are bifurcated between the Commission and the LCCCP.  MAW concluded that deferral to the Commission is appropriate where, as here, the Commission’s expertise will provide material aid in resolving the claims in the case before the LCCCP.

		PPL’s third preliminary objection will be denied because the complaint filed by MAW is not barred by the doctrine of lis pendens.  

The doctrine of lis pendens prevents the respondent from having to defend several suits on the same cause of action at the same time, to prevent the squandering of scarce judicial resources on duplicative actions, to maintain an orderly legal process, and to avoid inconsistent decisions on the same causes of action.  Mark Watts v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. C-2011-2235663 (Order entered July 18, 2011).  The law is clear that lis pendens is a valid defense only when the parties, the causes of action and the relief sought are the same in both actions.  Procacina v. Susen, 301 Pa. Super. 392, 394, 447 A.2d 1023, 1025 (1982) (citations omitted).  The three-pronged identity test "requires more than a mere allegation of a pending suit; it requires proof that the prior case is the same, the parties are substantially the same, and the relief requested is the same (citations omitted)."  Hillgartner v. Port Authority of Allegheny Cty., 936 A.2d 131, 137 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).  It is purely a question of law determinable from an inspection of the records in the two cases.  Id. at 138; quoting, Hessenbruch v. Markle, 194 Pa. 581, 45 A. 669 (1900). 

In this case, as noted above, only the Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate the averments regarding sections 1304 and 1501 of the Public Utility Code that MAW made in its complaint.  The LCCCP has the jurisdiction to adjudicate whether other Pennsylvania laws have been violated.  Therefore, at a minimum, the causes of action are not the same.  Furthermore, however, PPL has not adequately presented an inspection of the records in the two cases sufficient to warrant finding that lis pendens warrants dismissing MAW’s instant complaint.  PPL merely states in its complaint that the causes of action involve the same parties, the issue of MAW’s access to PPL’s poles is addressed, the actions involve interpretation of the 2003 agreement and MAW’s requested relief has been or will be addressed by the LCCCP which has not yet been subject of a final determination or decree.  This is not a sufficient demonstration to warrant a finding of lis pendens and dismissing the complaint, especially when accepting as true all well pleaded material facts in the complaint and every reasonable inference from those facts and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, as is required when disposing of preliminary objections.

		As such, PPL’s third preliminary objection must also be rejected.  When accepting as true all well pleaded material facts, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts, and viewing the complaint in the light most favorable to MAW, it does not appear that MAW is not entitled to any relief under any circumstances as a matter of law due to the pendency of the proceeding in LCCCP.



ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. [bookmark: _Hlk23429771]That the preliminary objections filed by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket Number C-2019-3015187 on January 20, 2020 are hereby denied.

1. That the formal complaint filed by MAW Communications, Inc. at Docket Number C-2019-3015187 shall proceed to a hearing.



Date: March 6, 2020							/s/			
							Joel H. Cheskis 
							Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge

6
C-2019-3015187 - MAW COMMUNICATIONS INC. v. PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION, FORMERLY KNOWN AS PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT CO.

MARGARET MORRIS ATTORNEY
MAW COMMUNICATIONS INC
CIRA CENTRE 13TH FLOOR
2929 ARCH STREET
PHILADELPHIA PA  19104
215.495.5500

[bookmark: _GoBack]JOSEPH S D'AMICO ATTORNEY
FITZPATRICK LENTZ & BUBBA
645 W HAMILTON STREET
SUITE 800
ALLENTOWN PA  18101
610.797.9000
ACCEPTS eSERVICE


BEFORE THE


 


PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


 


 


 


 


MAW Communications, Inc.


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


v.


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


C


-


201


9


-


3015187


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


PPL Electric Utilities Corporation


 


 


 


:


 


 


 


 


ORDER


 


DENYING


 


PRELIMINARY OBJECTION


S


 


 


 


Introduction


 


 


On


 


December 19, 2019, MAW Communications, Inc. (MAW) filed a formal 


complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), docket number C


-


2019


-


3015187.  In 


its complaint, MAW averred that it had entered into a Telecommunications Pole At


tachment 


License Agreement with PPL in 2003 


(2003 agreement) 


and has the statutory right to access 


PPL’s utility poles pursuant to federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TA


-


96).  MAW further 


averred that on December 23, 2014, it entered into a Municipal C


arrier Agreement with the City 


of Lancaster whereby Lancaster agreed to utilize Lancaster and the Lancaster Safety Coalitions’ 


existing attachments on PPL owned poles to rebuild Lancaster’s traffic controllers and camera 


network and deploy a community inte


rnet and broadband network.  


MAW added that, 


throughout these relationships, PPL began to make unnecessary and time


-


consuming demands on 


MAW and that civil litigation ensued in Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas 


(LCCCP) 


and 


the Federal Communications Comm


ission (FCC).  MAW concluded that PPL indicated that it 


intends to remove numerous of MAWs attachments.  MAW averred that PPL’s actions violate 


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and constitute unreasonable terms and conditions of 


attachment.  MAW req


uested, among other things, that PPL immediately cease and desist from 


removing any of MAW’s pole attachments and promptly process all of MAW’s pending and 


future applications for attachments.  MAW attached numerous documents to its complaint in 


support of


 


its position.


 




BEFORE THE   PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION         MAW Communications, Inc.         :                 :     v.             :     C - 201 9 - 3015187                 :   PPL Electric Utilities Corporation       :         ORDER   DENYING   PRELIMINARY OBJECTION S       Introduction     On   December 19, 2019, MAW Communications, Inc. (MAW) filed a formal  complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), docket number C - 2019 - 3015187.  In  its complaint, MAW averred that it had entered into a Telecommunications Pole At tachment  License Agreement with PPL in 2003  (2003 agreement)  and has the statutory right to access  PPL’s utility poles pursuant to federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TA - 96).  MAW further  averred that on December 23, 2014, it entered into a Municipal C arrier Agreement with the City  of Lancaster whereby Lancaster agreed to utilize Lancaster and the Lancaster Safety Coalitions’  existing attachments on PPL owned poles to rebuild Lancaster’s traffic controllers and camera  network and deploy a community inte rnet and broadband network.   MAW added that,  throughout these relationships, PPL began to make unnecessary and time - consuming demands on  MAW and that civil litigation ensued in Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas  (LCCCP)  and  the Federal Communications Comm ission (FCC).  MAW concluded that PPL indicated that it  intends to remove numerous of MAWs attachments.  MAW averred that PPL’s actions violate  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and constitute unreasonable terms and conditions of  attachment.  MAW req uested, among other things, that PPL immediately cease and desist from  removing any of MAW’s pole attachments and promptly process all of MAW’s pending and  future applications for attachments.  MAW attached numerous documents to its complaint in  support of   its position.  

